

PRIVATE AND SPECIAL ACTS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE,

PASSED BY THE

SEZTEENTE LEGESLATURE,

At its Session, held in January, 1836.

Puplished agreeably to the Resolve of June 28, 1820.

AUGUSTA: SMITH AND ROBINSON,....PRINTERS TO THE STATE.

1836.

Capital Stock \$50,000.

purposes said Corporation may take and hold any estate real or personal to any amount not exceeding at any one time the value of fifty thousand dollars, and may invest, use, and dispose of the same for their benefit, in the promotion of the objects of their incorporation.

Chapter 157.

AN ACT to incorporate the Proprietors of the Eastport Salt Works,

Approved March 24, 1836.

rated.

Powers.

May hold estate to the amount of 300,000 dollars.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Repre-SECT. 1. Persons incorpo- sentatives, in Legislature assembled, That Louis A. Cazenove his associates, successors and assigns, be and they hereby are constituted a body politic and corporate by the name Corporate name. of the Proprietors of the Eastport Salt Works for the purpose of manufacturing Salt in the town of Eastport in the County of Washington. And said proprietors may erect, maintain and keep in repair such wharves, piers, buildings, works, machinery on their own lands as they may deem proper, with power to extend the same beyond low water mark. And may carry on such branches of trade and other business as may be necessarily connected therewith.-And for these purposes shall have all the powers and privileges and be subject to all the duties and requirements expressed in the several Acts defining the general powers and duties incident to manufacturing Corporations; also subject to the provisions of the several Acts concerning Corporations.

> SECT. 2. Be it further enacted, That the said Corporation may take and hold any real and personal estate to an amount not exceeding three hundred thousand dollars and may sell and dispose of the same at pleasure. And the first meeting of the Corporation may be called by the said Louis A. Cazenove by giving personal notice to his associates of the time and place of said meeting.